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Criminal Court of the City of New York
Part APAR County of Kings

State of New York

THE PEOPLE CF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
County of Kings

\U'I .

THOMAS' >

Defendant

Police Officer John Dennis, shield number 189183, says that on cr about [ 2011 at approximately
at . County of Kings, State of New York,

the defendant committed the offense of:

PL 240.37(2} LOITERING FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENGAGING IN A PROSTITUTION OFFENSE

in that the defendant did.
REMAIN OR WANDER ABOUT IN A PLBLIC PLACE AND REPEATEDLY BFCKON 70O, OR REPEATEDLY

STOP, OR REPEATEDLY ATTEMPT TO STCP, OR REPEATEDLY ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE PASSERS-BY
IN CONVERSATION, OR REPEATEDLY STOP OR ATTEMPT TO STOP MOTOR VEHICLES, OR
REPEATEDLY INTERFERE WITH THE FREE PASSAGE OF OTHER PERSONS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROSTITUTION, OR OF PATRONIZING A PROSTITUTE AS THOSE TERMS ARE DEFINED IN ARTICLE
TWO HUNDRED THIRTY OF THE PENAL LAW

The source of deponent's information and the ground for deponent's belief are as follows:

The deponent is informed by the sworn statement of Police Officer Thomas V. Hll, shield number 16783 that,
at the above time and place, the informant observed the defendant remain in or wander about a public place
for a period of thirty minutes, during which defendant repeatedly beckoned to passers-by and stopped one
passers-by, engaging In conversation with said passers-by; stop only male passers-by and defendan! did not
beckon 10 or converse with female passers-by who passed by during the same period, thus stopping only
passers-by of one gender; dressed in provocative aor revealing clothing, specifically Long black wig, tight short
jean shorts, tight rad shirt.,

The geponent is informed by the swom statement of informant that the above locatian is not a bus stop, nor
an open commercial estatlishment. nor a house of worship or other place where people ordinarly congregate;
the above area is a commercial location; informant is aware that the New Yorx Gity Police Department has
made numerous arrest for viclations of Penal Law 240.37, 230 0C and/or 230.03 at the above locatian,
informant is aware that the location is frequented by people engaging in promoting prestitution, patron.zing a
prostitute or foitering for the purpose of prostitution, informant is aware that defendant has previousiy been
arrested for violating Penal Law 240.37, 230.0C and/or 230.03, informant recovered from defendant's persen
currency in the following denominations. $1.25. Sexual paraphernalia, namely. One condom..

—_— NN
——

The deponent is informed by the sworn siatemient sFinfarmant that, based on the foregoing, and based on
informant's training and experience as a poiice officer, mformant believes that defendant was loitering for the
purpose of prestitution and not engaging in other activity, such as panhandling or squeegeeing

Falsa statement made in this document are punishable
as aclass a m'sdemean?r pursuant to secton 210.45 of the Penal Law
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SUPPORTING DEPOSITION - LOITERING FOR PROSTITUTION (F1.240.37.2) ~ Page 1 of 3

CRIMTNAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PEGPLE OF THE STATE OF VEW YORK
against

Tl ﬂqi___ Arrcst NOM,-M___,
(Detendanty

L _ufﬁ-._&:jl_ﬁ"w_,_ . , Shield Ne, }_53_7_%;5__” _.am a Police Officer
1l

for the Mew Yark i Police Department. On (date), at | L
_ (time) at : - __lecatien), County of Kings. [
obzerved the defendant:

I. DEFENDANT'S BEHAVIOR (check all that applv)

f ’ G f B

JAJ remann ar wander about in a public place for a periud of (Al in umber) _ Z¢™ .
mitutes, duting which defendant (epeaedly beckaned Lo nassers-by and stopped (fill in
number) ___ e Passers-by, engaging in cenversaion with those pacsers-by,

Wsmp only (cirele an

wilh (cirele one)
SICRpINg only passers-by

agle passers-by anddefendant did rot beckon 1o o converse
femaie pascers-hy who passed by durning the same period, thus
one gender; oo ;

D_. standing in the nuddle of the raad while beckoning to motoiisi(s),

D Swy, I substiuce, 10 one oF more of the passers-by: (fill in substance of proposition)

dressed in provoeative or revealing clothing, specifically (deseribe clothing) !_a__g _bﬁ-g
Yooy Tt Sart T Shorks, Tught fod shirt i

+

D standing with other individuals whom [ am aware have nrevicusly been amested for
prostivation-related aciivities.

False stalements made herein are pupishable as.a class A
Misdemaanor pursuan( o sestion 210.45 of the penal law,

Date ; Sig};rllrc:at' Pulice Officer

Rev, 12/1102
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SUPPORTING DEPOSITION ~ LOITFRING FOR PROSTITUTIQN (PL 240.37.0)~ Fage 2 of 3

DEFENDANT St j:ﬂgmﬁ ARRESINO o
(Last naue, fizst name)
2. ADDITIONAL INDICATIONS OF PROSTITUTION:

Additicnally,

] the above location is nol & Lus stop, cur @0 open commercial establishment, nor a house of
worship or other place wherns perple ordinanly conpregate,

>§g the zbove area is.
;@ a commercial location, D an industnal location,

thf-ze was sexual-tvpe debris, namg!y

D condom wrappers y [ used condorrs

D olher (describe debris) o : e —

seastered at or nen the above fcation,

ﬂl Jtn aware that the New York Ciiy Police Departiient has made numerous arests for
violations of Penal Law Sections 240.37, 730.00 andvor 230.03 at the above logation,

X{I am aware that the location is frequented by people engaging in promoling prostitution,
patronizing a prestitute and/ar loitenng for the purpose of prostiwhon,

}i/l am aware that defendant has previously been:
: - 1 x ¢ ested for and comvited of
arrested for | convicted of arvested for and cormviated 0
violating Penal Law Seations 24037, 230.00 and/cr 23003,

T | recovered, from defendant’s persent

?%{\curmmvfl the ollowing denorunations: (Ul in de: mmlnuonm.ﬁWH %Sm

Ej sexue! paraphemalia, namelv: (describe pmaphemalm] Ccn/fdﬁﬂﬁ .

m (fill in number) / e condams,

z onded i
3. STATEMENTS BY THE DEFENDANT {ir applicable; (his cong'itutes notice pursuat (o
T0,30{ ) of the CPL) .

{\zj O i _(date), at & (time) d!~

(!mau]on) the defendant stated the anowu;g in my presenss: (Al in

suhstance of statement) e Y G Yoo \.acmg M e

False statements made heremn are punishable ns a class A
Misderneanar pursuant to section 21 0.45 of the pénal law,

e el

Date ) Tsipnatuce of Pohice Officer

Rev. 12/11402
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SUPPORTING DEPOSITION - LOITERING FOR FROSTITUTION (PL 240.37.2) - Page 3 of 3

DEFENDANT < ARREST NO. €—— y
lM ¢ iy
%‘T \MTE, FIRST MAME)

4 BASIS OF CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANT WAS [ OITERING FOR iHE PURPOSE
OF PROSTITUTION:

i {vheck alf that apply)

><; have had professions’ (raming as 4 pelice officer in the deteclion of individusis loitering for
the purpase of prostitutog,

| have previously made amests foc i@;_ter‘mg'fb‘.‘-'hf& purpase of prostinition,

Based upon the foregoing, in m» cpinion, the defendant in this case was toitesing for the
purpese of prostitution, and nat engaging in other activity, such as panhandling or squesgeeing,

. RESISTING ARRIST: (if applicable)

[,_J Ihe defendant intentionally attempted 1o prevent me from arresting hicvher bv: {check al)
that appiy)

e
[___} flailing defendant’s anms

C} going fmp

m : ] : '

| nolding defendant’s arms against defeadant’s bady
[ ] punching at me

[_J xicking at e

m struggling with me

[} refusing o be han soufied

D cther {desersbe) Y e

6. FROPERTY (if appicable)

%I recovered (deseribe pro PCI'- J....ﬂgz ‘{-&L‘é {_‘E”k’
Blae i adless L@JLJD halden, 2

from (descrbe lgeation Tam which propeny ze.merad)

and vouchered 11l under nanber(s) -,,4_“_____,_,.-_. —_—

A Samgag Ceh phon
3 ,_Lfacu;zf’k__, P
- A

Fualse statements made herein are punishable as a class A
Misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the penal law,

*LLW_JO el

Dak Signature of Police Officer

evigwed by ﬁﬁé{
Stghawre
e
Print aame of reviewang ofncer: ;4-‘£__/Z-(J_ [;,,Jjﬁ_

Rev. 12711102

——.




Criminal Court J;fthe City of New York
Part APAR County of Kings

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 201 IHH_‘W of New York
V. County of Kings

i) NN

Police Officer Donald Seto, shield number OBOSL, séys that on or about ISR, 2011 at approximately
358 AM at o TS, County of Kings, State of New York,
the defendant commilted the offense of. P

pL 240.37(2) LOITERING FOR THE PURPOSE OF CNGAGING IN A PROSTITUTION OFFENSE

gl

in that the defendant dig® !
REMAIN OR WANDER ABOUT IN A PUBLIC PLACE AND REPEA TEDLY BECKON TO, OR REPEATEDLY

STOP, OR REPEATEDLY ATTEMPT TO §TO |, OR REPEATEDLY ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE PASSERS-BY
IN CONVERSATION OR REPEATEDLY STOF OR ATTEMPT TO STOP MOTOR VEHICLES, OR
REPEATEDLY INTERFERE WITH THE FREE PASSAGE OF OTHER PERSONS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROSTITUTION, OR OF PATRONIZING A PROSTITUTE AS THOSE TERMS ARE DEFINED IN ARTICLE
TWO HUNDRED THIRTY OF THE PENAL LAW.

The source of deponent's information and the ground for deponent's belief are as follows:

The deponent is informed by the sworn staternent of Folice Ofﬂcer(Anc%rew J Bedg?, shieid number 28659
that, at the above time and place, the informant pbserved the deferdant remain in of wander about a public
place for a period of twenty minutes, during which defendant repeatedly beckoned to passers-by and stopped
two passers-by, engaging in conversation with said passers-by; stop only male passers-by and defendant did .
hot beckon to or converse with female passers-by who passed by during the same period, thus stopping only
passers-by of one gender; dressed in provocative or revealing clothing, specifically see through stocking, blue

sleeveless dress

The deponent s informed by the sworn staternet of informant that the above jocation is not a bus stop. nor
an cpen commercial establisnment, nor a housd of worship or other place where people ordinarily congregate.
the above area 1s an industrial location, informaril is aware that the New York City Police Department has
made numerous arrest for violations of Penal Law 240.37. 230.00 and/or 230.03 at the above location,
informant is aware that the location is frequented by people engaging in promoting prostitution, patranizing a
prostitute or loitering for the purpose of prostitution; informant is aware that defendant has previously been
arrested for violating Penal Law 240,37, 230.00 rmd!or 230 03;,%1;1formant recovered from defendant's person .
. i N

condoms in quantity of nineteen. G

at

The deponent is informed by the sworn statement ofinfo‘rmant that defendant admitted to informant that

defendant was engaged in prostitution-related agtivity, In ihat detendant stated, in substance, to informant: 'm
not doing anything’. | E i
The deponent is informed by the sworn stalement of informart that, based on the foregoing, and based on

informants training and experience as a police dfficer, informant belleves that defendant was loitering for the
purpose of prostitution and not engaging in other activity, such as pannandling or squeegeeing.

False statement made in this document are punishable
as a class a misdemeanor pursuant to section 210,45 of the Penal Law
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SUFPORTING DEPOSITION ~ ].0 IT jmx

-

DEFEND a\i\% - A ) ,gm ]

L= 2B

{Last pame, first name)

Fax: I ) D conc00

G FOR ZROSTLLUTION m 240.37.2) - Page 2 of 3

N’ ARREST M)._ﬁ_l___,*m_ g

2. ADDITIGNAL [INDICATIONS OF FROSTITUTION

Additionally,

i ) ! . !
y;g the above location 15 not a bus st3p, cor an open commereial vstablishment, 1.0r 2 house of
worskip or other place whar2 u}:!c ardinanly congrepate,

,ﬁih above agea is;

D g commercial location,
D there was sexual-tvpe debris, nan

D condom wrappers

‘@‘ an industrial location,

o
{ | used condoms

D oehe*r_(dcscdbe debris)

scaltered at or near the above log

I am aware that the New York

City

o,

Potice Deprstment-has made numerous wrrests for

violations of Prnal Law Secliom' 24037, 250,00 andfor 230 03 al the above location,

l-/g I am aware that the location is Frrque! ted by psople engaging in promating prostitution,

patron, 7ing 4 prosutute andion o
EE 1 am aware that defendant has prg

E’? arrested for f:] g

e .m
vidu,

vict

u‘;

the ,Durpme ufprmr.l.mon
sly been!

ed of r-j. arrested for and convicled of

violating Penal Lew Sections 24&3?_ 23000 and/or 23003,

ﬁ | recovered, (tom defendant’s ped

D currency 1 Lhe folluwing

Sort

deporrdnations: (il i denominations)

E{} sexual paraphermalia, namel

Eﬁl‘(ﬁ-[i in number) \

v

(deseribe paraphernalie) ____ ( OC‘._Q\_“_’_‘L'LLQH____ .....

condoms.

1
g
e
!

10 3001 ay of the CRL)

Ko, ML oo WP oo

_(E\‘x%'itur:)

substance of staterment) N

I
STATEMENTS BY THE DEFENDANT:

e
.

T (f appheable; thi. constifutes nolice pursuant o

aefendunt stated tie fc n]o\\{ng in "l‘l\r I JL.LHLE {fi

1 !\JA 2

rm% Qoaag
h)

;\’;sde'nvnnu’ puisumx 10 section .Z_ Od oft}m pe naIJaw

w0 4 —

Dtz

Rev, 12/11/02

|
|
|
i

Signatuce of Polfce Tficer
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SUPPORTING DEPQSTTION - LOITERING FOR PROSTITUTION (PL 240.37.2) = Page 3 of 3

DEE-E;‘\'DANT*L D Yorvia i ARREST NG, o |
(LAST MAME, FIRST M AME) :

4, BASIS OF CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANT WAS LOITERTNG FOR THE PURPOSE
GF PROSTITUTION: i

]
I {check all that apply) ' i
1

@ Rave had professional training as a police ufficer in the detestion of individusls lojtering for |
the purpose of prosttuton,

[:] have previously made arests L’vr lvitening for the purpose of prostitution,

Based upon the foregoing, isl my opinion, the defendant in this case was lontermg for the
purpose of prostitution, and not enggging in other activity, =uch as panhandling orsilcegecing.

5 RESISTING ARREST {il’"a;.piiqb%r.} &
D The defeadant intentionally attempted to prevent me [ A himher by (checl all

)
that apply) ‘ ~
[ flailing defendant's asths /

- AT : i
u going limp ] i
— .

L_i holding defendant's ar

[ punching at me

[—4 kicking _arn/ |

L: Sl"uggﬁgg/w; th ms

afiainst defendant's body

g . 2
D e '{ﬂg 10 be handeuffed - N {\
D other (describe) . : '
/ | . A——

6. PROPERTY: (if applicable)

: e .
L_{-,-‘ I recoverag (describe property) }flu__,fe_hlg A S o )
!
fr:;m‘(dcsm"lwi;t—:_luc;-mon from \-Iiwh ,,rop:u;mr"\‘.'tred) R %) QQ‘EQ‘L:'\'_,{ 0 Ko o
i o - e e———
(s

and wouchered tunder numbed(s) e

) e
© False stafementd made Ferein are munishable as a class A

Wiisdemernon pursuant to seetion 210,45 of the penal .

j Date Signature of Palice Offjeer
A

Reviewr J by

Sl‘_- au;rc: ’ L&%
Print nhe of revieving officer w&)}é_” 51/’%‘)

Rev. [2/11/02
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SUPPORTING DEFOSITION ~ LOITERING FOR PROSTIT UTION (PL 240.37.2) — Page 1 of 3
CRIMINAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK | -

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
against

Lga . Arrest No.

{Defendant)

s
[ Criminal Court of the City of New York .ZUHKH_\

Part APAR  County of Kings
|

THE PEOPLE OF THEVSTATE OF NEW Y.ORK- St S;J\“\‘“\W“M“\MW‘
oo+ [ "'

Defendant

Police Officer Ryan Hayes, shield number 21873, says that on or aboul S o011 at approximately
3:13 PM at“, County ¢f Kings, State of New York,

the defendant committed the offense of:
Pl 240.37(2) LOITERING FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENGAGING IN A PROSTITUTION OFFENSE /-

in that the defendant did:
REMAIN OR WANDER ABOUT IN A PUBLIC PLACE AND REPEATEDLY BECKON 70, OR REPEATEDLY

STOP, OR REPEATEDLY ATTEMPT TO STOP. OR REPEATEDLY ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE PASSERS-BY.
IN CONVERSATION, OR REPEATEDLY STOP OR ATTEMPT TO STOP MOTOR VEHICLES, OR

REPEATEDLY INTERFERE WITH THE FREE PASSAGE OF OTHER PERSONS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROSTITUTION, OR OF PATRONIZING A PROSTITUTE AS THOSE TERMS ARE DEFINED IN ARTICLE
TWO HUNDRED THIRTY OF THE PENAL LAW.

“The source of deponent's information and the ground for deponent's belief are as follows:

The depanent is informed by the sworn siatement of Police Officer| Diego E Datres, $hield number 12213
that, at the above time and place the informant observed the defendant remain in orwander about a pubic
place for a period of trirty minutes, during which defendant repeatedly beckoned ta passers-by and slopped
two passers-by, engaging ir conversation with said passers-by, siop only male passers by and dafendant did
nul beckon to or conversa with female passers-by who passed Dy dunng the same period, thus stopping only
passers-by of one gender; standing with other individuals whom inforrnant is aware have previously been
arrested for prostitution-related activities

The deponent is informed by the sworr stalement of informant that the above location 1s not a bus stop, nor
an cpen commercial establishment, nor a house of worship or other piace where peopie ordinanly congregate
the above area is an industrial location, informarit is awre that the New York City Police Department has
made numerous arrest for violations of Penal Law 240.37, 230.0Q andfor 230.03 at the above location;
informant is aware that the iocation is frequented by pecple engaging In promoting prostitution, patronizing a
prostitute or loitering for the purpose of prostitution, informant is aware that defendant has previously been
arrested for violating Penal Law 240.37, 230.00 and/or 230 03, informant recovered from defendant's person

condoms in quantity of seventeen
The deponent is informed by the sworn statement of infarmant that, based on the foregoing, and based cn

informant's training and expernence as a pulice officer. informant belieyes that defendant was loitering for the
purpose of prostitution and net engaging in other activity, such as panhandiing or squeeyeeing

False staternent made in this document are punishable
as a class a misdemeanor pursuant to section 214745 of the Pgnal Law

- Y4
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SUPPORTING DEPOSITION - Lomnmg,__r_% PROSTITUTION (PL 340, ﬂa Page 2 of 3

; pesENDANT R £/ /e aRwESTNO. g .
4 . {Last name, first name)

2. ADDITIONAL INDICATIONS OF PROSTITUTION

Addi [iOII‘LlI)'

%abme location s not a bus stop, neor an open commercial esrablnshmc.lt noc a house of
worship or other place where penple ordinarity congregate,

Uhfie above ares isi
[ .
[T} a commercial location, - Lﬂ/amustnal location,

D there weg sexual-type debris, el TR
L g
[:} condom Wrappors ; m used condens
U other (deseribe debns) -

scattered at or nea the above location,

W1 aware that the New York Cily Police Department has made numerous arrests for
violations of Peral 1aw Scetions 240.37, 230.00 and/or 230.03 at the above location,

% aware that the location fs frequented by people engaging in promoling prostitution,
patronizing a prostitate and/or leitsnng for the purpose of prostitution,

: Mawrc that defendant has previously been: ]
' : - md for - U convieted of m arvested for and canvicted of

violaling Penal Law Sections 240.77, 230,00 and/or 230.03, .

m\;md, from defendent’s person:

{ }currcncy In the following denominations: (1l in denominations) __

T ;
[E/ xus] paraphernalia, namely: {desor] bepa.mph U ﬁur e 2 4
f@r.& onad JJ—I- ! JQQF‘ 'ﬁ_‘.,._. s g

Eg’ffﬁ;n nymber) ...W‘.KLI | w]_l_____ __. condoms,

3. STATEMENTS BY THE DEFENDANT: (if applicable; this constitules notice pursupnt to

i 710.30(1)(2) of the CPL)

j ] on _ (date), at ~_(time) a

! v ¥ i (Toationy, the defendantystated the fellowing in my presence: (fill in’

| substance of statement) o // — e
e

False statements made herein are punishable a3 a class A
Misdemncanor pursuant fo seclion 210,45 of the penal fav,

P ' l‘ : | . [;DQ m(\Mﬁ;

— e

; ) Date Slgnaturs of Police Oficer
!
Rev, 12/11/02
L el e e i
Si0/11 00 R |07 2L




+ DEPOSITION - LUITERING FOR PROSTITUTION (P, 240.372) Page3 of 3
DEFENDANT _ SR /. /Jda_ ARREST NO, “
{(LAST NaME, FIRS T NAME)

4. BASIS OF CONCLUSION TAAT DEFENDANT WAS LOITFRING FOR THE PURPQSE
OF PROS TITUTION: .

SUI’I’URTB\’h

I (check a1 that apply)

L have had professional training as apo]rce officer it ihe detection of individuals 101 tering for

the purpose of prossitution, :
@’@z\/iousiy made arrests for loftering for the purpose of prostintion,

Based wpen the [oregoing, in my opinion, the defendant in this case was lottering for the
purpose of prosiitution, and not engaging in other achvity, such as panhandling or squsepesing,

5. RESISTING ARREST: (if anplicabic)

e
[J The defendant intentionally attempted to prevent me fro/arresting him/her by: {check all
that apply)

(] Dailing defendant’s urms S
[7] going limp //4
D holding defendant's arg aggifst defendant’s body

[7] punching at me
[_] kickingatme

{ } S\nugglil}wénc
(7] rouy 1 10 be handeuffud _ '
/D/mnw(dcscﬁbc}_ it Bl s _‘ e : e

6. PROPERTY" (if applicable)
B/}/recovamd (describe property) (1) _Condams  and (L‘f)_,}“\jifd

essena | dubrigents . B
from (describe location from which propeny reeovered) _ De-£f s Purse

and vouchered J1 woder number(s) L/(wcfw ﬂg e .

ot

False staternents made herein are punishable us & clase A
Misdemeancr pursuant tv section 210.45 of the penal 1w,

. Po  [3A-
Date Signature of Police Officer

ity CK

Signawre

Print name of vevicwing offloer _(% W‘\SI/\J

Rev. 12/11/02
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